
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE HERITAGE CULTURE LEISURE AND TOURISM 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
DATE: TUESDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2021  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles 

Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
 
Councillor Halford (Chair) 
Councillor Ali (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Dr Barton, Cole, Dawood, Shelton and Solanki 
(1 unallocated non-grouped place) 
 
 
Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider 
the items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 
For Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 

Officer contacts: 
  

Jacob Mann (Democratic Support Officer), 
Tel: 0116 4546350, e-mail: Jacob.mann@leicester.gov.uk  

Leicester City Council, City Hall, 3rd Floor Granby Wing, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 

 

mailto:Jacob.mann@leicester.gov.uk


 

Information for members of the public 
 

Attending meetings and access to information 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, and 
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes.  
 
However, on occasion, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some 
items in private. 
 
Due to ongoing mitigations to prevent the transmission of COVID, public access in person is 
limited to ensure social distancing. If you wish to attend a meeting in person, you are required 
to contact the Democratic Support Officer in advance of the meeting regarding arrangements 
for public attendance. A guide to attending public meetings can be found here on the 
Decisions, meetings and minutes page of the Council website. 
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, or by contacting us using the details below. 
 
To hold this meeting in as Covid-safe a way as possible, all attendees are asked to follow 
current Government guidance and:  

 maintain distancing while entering and leav
[...]
 an audio recording of a meeting you are asked to notify the relevant 
Democratic Support Officer in advance of the meeting to ensure that participants can be notified in 

https://www.leicester.gov.uk/your-council/decisions-meetings-and-minutes/
http://www.leicester.gov.uk/


 

advance and consideration given to practicalities such as allocating appropriate space in the public 
gallery etc.. 
 
The aim of the Regulations and of the Council’s policy is to encourage public interest and 
engagement so in recording or reporting on proceedings members of the public are asked: 
 to respect the right of others to view and hear debates without interruption; 
 to ensure that the sound on any device is fully muted and intrusive lighting avoided; 
 where filming, to only focus on those people actively participating in the meeting; 
 where filming, to (via the Chair of the meeting) ensure that those present are aware that they 

may be filmed and respect any requests to not be filmed. 
 
Further information  
 
If you have any queries about any of the above or the business to be discussed, please contact: 
Jacob Mann, Democratic Support Officer on 0116 4546350 
Alternatively, email , or call in at City Hall. 
 
For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4151. 



 

 
 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION 
 
If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the are outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Appendix A 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Heritage, Culture, Leisure and Tourism 
Scrutiny Commission held on 12 October 2021 are attached and Members are 
asked to confirm them as a correct record.   
 

4. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND 
STATEMENTS OF CASE  

 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any questions, 
representations or statement of case submitted in accordance with the 
Council’s procedures.   
 

5. PETITIONS  
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Council’s procedures.   
 

6. CULTURAL AND CREATIVE INDUSTRIES PLANS - 
UPDATE  

 

Appendix B 

 The Director of Tourism, Culture, and Inward Investment submits a report on 
the Council’s plans for cultural and creative industries in the city.   
 

7. CHRISTMAS CAMPAIGN EVENT  
 

Appendix C 

 The Director of Tourism, Culture, and Inward Investment submits a 
presentation on the Festivals and Events Team’s Christmas Programme.   
 



(SPC18Oct01-Agendas2001 

8. WOMEN’S PARTICIPATION IN PHYSICAL ACTIVITY 
AND SPORT  

 

Appendix D 

 The Director of Public Health submits a presentation on the current status of 
women’s participation in physical activity and sport in the city.   
 

9. DRAFT SCOPE FOR NEW REVIEW INTO 'WOMENS 
PARTICIPATION IN SPORTS AND PHYSICAL 
ACTIVITIES'  

 

Appendix E 

 The Chair submits a draft scope for a new review into ‘Women’s Participation in 
Sports and Physical Activities’ for Member’s consideration.   
 

10. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Appendix F 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed.  
 

11. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

 





 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
HERITAGE CULTURE LEISURE AND TOURISM SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: TUESDAY, 12 OCTOBER 2021 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Halford (Chair)  
 

Councillor Dr Barton 
Councillor Cole 

Councillor Dawood 
Councillor Shelton 

Councillor Solanki 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no apologies for absence.  

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
3. CHAIRS ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 The Chair announced that Covid-19 updates would no longer be a regular 

agenda item and that Officers could bring relevant updates to the Commission 
when necessary.  
 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 AGREED:  

That the minutes of the meeting of the Heritage, Culture, Leisure 
and Tourism Scrutiny Commission held on 24 August 2021 be 
confirmed as a correct record.  

 
In response to a question regarding swimming lessons at New Parks Leisure 
Centre it was noted that swimming lessons for each school had been booked 
before the start of the academic year when New Parks was closed. Due to the 
certainty at the time as to when New Parks would be open due to the COVID 
recovery it was necessary to confirm school swimming arrangements with all 
the city schools in readiness for the forthcoming academic year. Therefore, 
schools were programmed at the other leisure centres. Schools would be able 

 

1

Appendix A



 

to book New Parks when the booking arrangements with schools early next 
year for the academic year ahead commenced.  
 
 
Councillor Shelton noted that he had received interest from other Councillors 
on the concept of a heritage project on Leicester’s historic cinemas.  
 
 

5. UPDATE ON PROGRESS AGAINST ACTIONS OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
(NOT ELSEWHERE ON THE AGENDA) 

 
 It was noted that the Haymarket Theatre item had been added to the 

Commission’s work programme and a report would come to a future 
Commission meeting.  
 

6. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been received.  

 
7. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no questions, representations, or 

statements of case had been received.  
 

8. COVID 19 UPDATE - VERBAL 
 
 The Director of Tourism, Culture, and Inward Investment presented an update 

on the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on Heritage, Culture, and Tourism 
Services. It was noted that:  
 

 De Montfort Hall was now fully back open, due to the number of 
rescheduled shows the schedule for DMH was very busy. Shows were 
on average getting 80% attendance. 

 Customers were being encouraged to show a Covid pass or a clear 
lateral flow test result when entering DMH.  

 There had been a shift towards last minute booking in venues across the 
city.  

 There was no evidence at Covid spreading at DMH though there was 
considerable pressure from promotors to ensure Covid safety.  

 All museums were now open at normal hours and at full capacity. Social 
distancing and masks were still being encouraged.  

 Attendance at museums was 50-60% compared to pre-pandemic 
numbers, this was in line with national trends.  

 Larger events such as exhibition launches were now possible, and a few 
were scheduled for the near future.  

 There was a large group of front of house staff who were well briefed on 
Covid safety, to date there had been no issues with staff shortages.  

 There was now a full programme of exhibitions for the next couple of 
years, any ideas for future exhibitions could be discussed.  

 

2



 

The Head of Sports presented an update on the impact of the Covid-19 
pandemic on Sports Services, it was noted that:  
 

 Customers had continued to return to Leisure Centres. 

 The capital investment in Cossington, Aylestone and Evington leisure 
centre had helped to fast track the recovery.  

 The initial budget pressure had reduced significantly since the last 
update from a projected £2.1 million to £1.6 million at period 6. 

 
 

9. AUTUMN WINTER EVENTS PROGRAMME 
 
 Councillor Clair, Deputy City Mayor for Culture, Leisure, Sport and Regulatory 

Services, introduced the item, noting that following the success of the Summer 
in the City program, an events program for autumn and winter was now being 
outlined, these events would be delivered in collaboration with local partners.  
 
Chris Hackett, Deputy Festivals and Events Manager, presented the item. It 
was noted that:  
 

 Festivals plans had been outlined until the end of the financial year.  

 A hybrid approach would be taken to Diwali celebrations, removing the 
stage programme and the fireworks display. These would be replaced 
with a pre-recorded film to be shown on a loop on a screens in the 
Belgrave area and a fire garden installation on the Cossington 
Recreation Ground.  

 For Bonfire Night, an event would still be held at Abbey Park, including 
an entertainment package to encourage early attendance.  

 For the Christmas lights switch on, to reduce crowd density there would 
also be no stage programme and the countdown event would be relayed 
across a number of places in the city centre.  

 Other Christmas activities would include the ice rink and Big Wheel on 
Jubilee Square, and a Santa’s grotto in Green Dragon Square.  

 
In response to questions from Members it was noted that:  
 

 Due to having to close Belgrave Road twice, and the costs of filming and 
screens, there would not be a significant cost saving for the Diwali 
events.  

 The Council was working closely with the Local Business Association to 
promote shopping across the period of Diwali celebrations. ERDF funds 
were being used to support the shopping promotion.   

 
 
AGREED:  
 

1. That the Commission notes their praise to the Festivals and Events 
team for their work on the seasonal programs, and notes they have 
been assured that crowd control and public safety will be in-place.  

3



 

2. That the Commission recommends the Festivals and Events team to 
continue to make efforts to make the public aware of the Autumn and 
Winter program.    

 
10. BLACK HISTORY MONTH EVENTS PROGRAMME 
 
 Pawlet Brookes from Serendipity UK was present to provide an update on the 

organisation’s Black History Month programme which was supported by a 
Leicester City Council grant. It was noted that:  
 

 The national theme of Black History Month 2021 was ‘Proud to Be’.  

 There would be a series of films showing at Phoenix cinema celebrating 
50 years of Blaxploitation cinema.  

 There would be 39 events across the programme, working with 15 
partners.  

 Measures would be put in place to make all events Covid secure.  

 The programme for Black History Month in 2021 had also been outlined.  
 
In response to Member’s questions it was noted that:  
 

 School activities were included in the programme, including an event on 
black educators, and a series of podcasts and education packs provided 
to schools. It was also noted that Spark Festivals ran Black History 
Month events in schools.  

 There were examples of events with 38% of attendees being Afro-
Caribbean, higher than the national figures.  

 A National Lottery fund of £680,000 was being applied for to fund a 3-
and-a-half-year program, also including a young archivist program.  

 Serendipity UK had worked before with the Afro Caribbean Centre and 
would continue to do so in future.   

 Key Performance Indicators were set by stakeholders and were different 
for every organisation contributing funds.  

 
The Chair thanked Pawlet for the update and wished her the best of luck with 
the program.  
 

11. HERITAGE PANELS - PROGRESS REPORT 
 
 Councillor Clair, Deputy City Mayor for Culture, introduced the item, noting the 

Commission has previously been updated on the city’s Heritage Panels. 
 
Emma Buckler, Heritage and Engagement Manager, presented the item, it was 
noted that:  
 

 The update covered the period from September 2020 to the present, 
during that time 34 new Heritage Panels had been installed across the 
city, making 150 in total. 44 Panels were in development and would be 
installed by February 2022.  

 The Heritage Panels project would be completed in March 2023, with 87 

4



 

extra Panels being installed from April 2022-March 2023.  

 The Panels were colour coded into different themes, such as the race 
equality Panels.  

 There had been a positive response to the Panels on social media.  
 

In response to Member’s questions it was noted that:  
 

 The Panels were coated in an anti-graffiti material, and graffiti on the 
panels was a rare occurrence.  

 The process for creating the Panels involved working with community 
stakeholders and external researchers to ensure accurate information 
on the Panels. Any inaccuracies on the Panels could be corrected by 
reskinning the Panels.  

 The lifespan of the panels was estimated to be 5-10 years. The newer 
panels would have higher ultraviolet resistance, leading to them being 
more durable and potentially having a lifespan longer than 10 years.  

 
 
AGREED:  
 

1. That the Commission recommends that efforts be made to raise 
awareness for the city’s Heritage Panels.  

 
12. LEISURE CENTRE REFURBISHMENT CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
 
 Councillor Clair, Deputy City Mayor for Leisure, introduced the item. It was 

noted that the first phase of Leisure Centre refurbishment throughout the city 
had exceeded targets on construction, and that it was hoped the second phase 
could be delivered on time and on budget.  
 
Andrew Beddow, Head of Sports, presented the item, it was noted that:  
 

 Previous support had been provided by the Commission on this area.  

 The investment from the Capital Programme was targeted based on a 
sound return on an investment case 

 Whilst there may have been a perceived risk to the business case, this 
was managed due to the latent demand study that underpinned the 
business case. The uptake by customers at the 3 centre was 
significantly higher than the projected demand outlined in the business 
case.  

 There was an anticipated extra budget pressure on the service due to 
the pandemic, this pressure was lessened due to the 3 new facilities.  

 The recently refurbished Evington Leisure Centre had 18% of members 
coming from the county area. Once the half-price offer had expired 65% 
of members retained their memberships.  

 
In response to Member’s questions it was noted that:  
 

 Over the last 18 months there had been a restructuring giving dedicated 

5



 

resources for marketing in the Sports Service. There had been more 
investment in marketing and close work was ongoing with the Comms 
team on promotion of the new Leisure Centres.  

 The service did offer women’s only activities and programme times for 
women as part of its offer.  

 Leicester Hockey Club had recently returned to the city, providing more 
sports opportunities for women.  

 Sports Services staff could help support a task group for the 
Commission on women’s sports in the city.  

 The City Sports Foundation/Partnership no longer meet or operated.  
 
AGREED:  
 

1. That the Commission recommends taking forward a task group on 
women’s sports in Leicester.  

 
13. DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Chair noted that any suggestions for future items for the Commission 

should be emailed to herself or the Scrutiny Policy Officer. 
 

14. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 There being no other urgent business, the meeting closed at 7.25pm.  

 

6



 

 Report to Scrutiny Commission 
 

Scrutiny Commission: Heritage, Culture Leisure and Tourism 
Date of Commission meeting: 30th November 2021 

 
 
 

Cultural and Creative Industries Plan 
 

Lead Executive Decision Maker 
Assistant Mayor for Heritage, Culture, Leisure and Sport 

Report of the Director of Tourism, Culture and Inward Investment 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1   Purpose 

 

1.1 This briefing note incudes background information about the significance of 

the Cultural and Creative Industries. It highlights opportunities for 

accessing funding and supporting growth. It also sets out the proposed 

brief for a consultant to work with local stakeholders to create a Plan. 

Commission members are invited to comment. 

 

2   Background  

 

2.1 Previous work to develop a cultural and creative industries plan 
[...]
 City Deal.  

 

4.3 No clusters were supported at all in the Midlands and this is seen as a 

significant weakness / opportunity. It is anticipated that the emphasis on 

R&D and the additional resource committed for it in the recent spending 

review will likely lead to a further round of ‘creative clusters’ or some similar 

programme. The Cultural and Creative Industries Plan to be commissioned 

should also help us be ready for such an opportunity, though it will require 

a clear focus and a strong partnership, particularly with the HE institutions. 

 

5   Creative Industries – Scale and Significance 

 

5.1 The keynote speaker at a recent conference in Belfast on this subject was 

Peter Bazelgette. He is current Chair of ITV, ex Chair of Arts Council and 

author of the Independent Review of the Creative Industries (2017). The 

Sector Deal was the government’s response to his research. 

 

5.2 He noted that although the Creative Industries in terms of GVA already 

dwarf most traditional industries, they are still relatively invisible in gov’t 

policy and in official statistics. Nine sectors constitute the ‘creative 

industries’ i.e.  Advertising and Marketing / Architecture / Crafts / Design / 

Film, TV and Radio / IT Software and Computer services / Museums, 

Galleries & Libraries / Music, Performing & Visual Arts / Publishing.  

 

5.3 Together they represent the fastest growing sector of the economy. Jobs 

growth was 25% in 2011-2016 compared to 7.6% average elsewhere and 

that pattern has continued. The sector overall grew by even more in terms 

of value – circa 34%. Jobs in these areas are highly resistant to automation 

and are often highly skilled. 

 

8



3 | P a g e  

  

5.4 The creative industries council is the body responsible for championing and 
promoting the overall sector. It is drawing attention to what it describes as 
Crea Tech, where creativity meets technology. Building on the UK's 
reputation for creativity and inven
[...]
m will the 
recommendations 
be addressed?  
E.g. Executive / 
External Partner? 
 

Recommendations will be made to: 
 

 The Executive, Leicester City Council 

11. Likely publicity 
arising from 
the review - Is 

this topic likely to 
be of high interest 
to the media? 
Please explain. 

 

 
Likely to attract some attention from the media 

12. Publicising the 
review and its 
findings and 
recommendati
ons 
How will these be 
published / 
advertised? 

The progress of the task group review will be reported to the HCLT 
Scrutiny Commission. 
 
The report findings and recommendations will be presented to HCLT 
(public meeting) and the Overview Select Committee and will also be 
published on LCC website. 

13. 
 

How will this 
review add 
value to policy 
development 
or service 
improvement? 

The review will aim to help and further encourage and develop ways 
of engaging more women into physical activity and sports.  As a 
result, there could be changes to existing policy within the Sports 
Services and within the local sports sector more widely.   
 

To be completed by the Executive Lead 
 

14. Executive Lead’s 
Comments 

The Executive Lead 
is responsible for 
the portfolio so it is 
important to seek 
and understand 
their views and 
ensure they are 
engaged in the 
process so that 
Scrutiny’s 
recommendations 
can be taken on 
board where 
appropriate.  

 
I welcome this review, I will support this, and I foresee positive 
outcomes for my work. 
 
Councillor Piara Singh Clair 
Deputy City Mayor and Executive lead for Culture, Leisure, 
Sport and Regulatory Services 
 

 

36



 

7  

 

Comments from the relevant Director  
 
 

15. Observations 
and comments 
on the 
proposed 
review 

 

 

 
Sports Services welcomes the review that will focus on Women’s 
participation in sport and physical activity as the findings and 
recommendations will help inform how we can improve access for 
women to take up or continue to exercise in the city. 
 

Name 

[...]
 Strategy to future meeting 
- Evington LC members usage data for outside the city, 

and retention data from those joining with 50% discount. 
- To receive Item on LC refurbishment Capital Program 

update. 
Summer in the city item: commission recommended: 

- A similar programme be explored for Xmas and other 
calendar events. Some events to be repeated annually, such 
as Beach in the City.   

- Haymarket Theatre item: commission recommended: 

- - A detailed report on Haymarket usage proposals be bought 
back. 

 
 

39

A
ppendix F



Heritage, Culture, Leisure and Tourism Scrutiny Commission  

Draft Work Programme 2021 -22 

2 
November 2021 

 
 

   

 
12th October 2021 
 

 Covid-19 update  

 Leisure Centres Refurbishment 
Capital Programme 

 Autumn / Winter events 
programme 

 Black History Month - October 
programme – Serendipity 
organisation invited  

 Heritage Panels update 
 

Leisure Centres Refurb item: 
Members agreed to carry out a new review into ‘Sports for 
Women in the city’. 
Autumn / Winter events item: 
Members praised the Festivals and Events team for their 
work on the seasonal programs and notes they have been 
assured that crowd control and public safety will be in-place.   
Black History Month -  Serendipity item: 
Members agreed that schools should continue to raise 
awareness throughout the year not just during BHM. 
Heritage Panels item: 
Members praised the panels as excellent idea and agreed 
that the service should continue to raise awareness and 
publicise the Heritage panels.  
 

 

    

30th Nov 2021 
 

 Cultural & Creative Industries 
Plans update 

 Christmas Campaign event 

 Sports for Women in the city 
presentation 

 Draft Scope for proposed review 
re: Sports and Physical Activities 
for Women topic. 

  

    

11th January 2022 

 Annual Council Budget reports  

 Leicester Museums:  
a) Investment plan update (Jewry 
Wall / LMAG / KRiii / APS) 
b) NPO Extension year business 
plan update 

 
 

 

40



Heritage, Culture, Leisure and Tourism Scrutiny Commission  

Draft Work Programme 2021 -22 

3 
November 2021 

 

FORWARD PLAN / SUGGESTED ITEMS 

Topic Detail Proposed Date 

Forward Plan of key decisions  Commission members to be kept updated on items impacting on HCLS 
services areas. Watching brief, as required 

Ongoing 

Budget reviews and Annual budget  Commission members to be kept updated on budget impacts on HCLS 
service areas.  Watching brief, as required.  

Ongoing  

Consultations  Commission members to contribute to planned and live consultations 
impacting on HCLS service areas.  Watching brief, as required  

Ongoing 

Suggested Items to be presented to scrutiny:   

 Leicester Cathedral investment - report 

 Pheonix Arts Centre investment - report 

 Festivals & Events plans - report 

 Football Investment Strategy update  

 Tourism Action Plan update  

 Sports for Women in the City  
 

  

 

 Haymarket Theatre Update 

 Review update on progress re: 
Sports and Physical Activities for 
women. 

 
   

1st March 2022 
 

 Tourism Action Plan update 

 Local Plan update - tbc 
 

   

41




	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	6 CULTURAL AND CREATIVE INDUSTRIES PLANS - UPDATE
	7 CHRISTMAS CAMPAIGN EVENT
	8 WOMEN’S PARTICIPATION IN PHYSICAL ACTIVITY AND SPORT
	9 DRAFT SCOPE FOR NEW REVIEW INTO 'WOMENS PARTICIPATION IN SPORTS AND PHYSICAL ACTIVITIES'
	10 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
HERITAGE CULTURE LEISURE AND TOURISM SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: TUESDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2021 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Halford (Chair)  
 

Councillor Dr Barton Councillor Solanki 
  

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Cole, Dawood, and Shelton.  

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 AGREED:  

 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Heritage, Culture, Leisure 
and Tourism Scrutiny Commission held on 12 October 2021 be 
confirmed as a correct record.  

 
4. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been received.  

 
5. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no questions, representations, or 

statements of case had been received. 
 

6. CULTURAL AND CREATIVE INDUSTRIES PLANS - UPDATE 
 
 Councillor Clair, Deputy City Mayor for Culture, introduced the item. It was 

noted that a Cultural and Creative Industries Plan was intended to enable to 

 



 

 

Council to bid for further funding for the Cultural and Creative sectors in the 
city.  
 
The Director of Tourism, Culture, and Inward Investment presented the item, it 
was noted that:  
 

 An independent agency would be commissioned to help create the Plan.  

 The Plan would be developed in collaboration with the local universities 
and other private sector partners.  

 A decision was expected to earmark resources to the Plan from the 
Covid Recovery Fund, this would also assist a feasibility study into a bid 
for a potential third round of the Cultural Development Fund.  

 Arts Council England was interested in developing Cultural Compacts, 
this was also encouraged by the Government. A Cultural Compact for 
Leicester was one of the intended outcomes from the work.  

 It was hoped that the plan would be developed in early 2022, with the 
goal being to appoint the agency early in the new year.  

 Wider creative industries such as advertising and IT were growing very 
fast and the UK was a world leader in them. Therefore, expanding these 
industries in the city was important.  

 One of the aspects of the brief for the agency would be to explore what 
a potential future bid for the Creative Cluster program would look like, 
similar to others that had been funded elsewhere around the country.  

 Another round of bids for Arts Council National Portfolio Organisations 
was upcoming, the last round had seen a significant increase in NPOs in 
the city and a number of organisations in the city were hoping got secure 
NPO status. It was hoped that the new Plan would also assist such 
organisations.  

 
In response to Member’s questions it was noted that:  
 

 There would be a budget of around £40,000-50,000 for hiring the 
agency, with the City Council’s contribution to be approximately 
£20,000.  

 It would be preferable to hire a local agency, however the priority would 
be hiring an organisation with the appropriate expertise.  

 
AGREED  
 

1. That the Commission recommends that an update on the progress of 
the Plan be brought to the Commission is 6 months time, and thereafter 
when the agency has finished its report.  

 
7. CHRISTMAS CAMPAIGN EVENT 
 
 Chris Hackett, Deputy Festival and Events Manager, and Sarah Harrison, City 

Centre Director, presented the item, it was noted that:  
 

 £250,000 had been earmarked for Christmas activities in the city earlier 



 

 

in the year, particularly to offset the risk that COVID issues may 
increase cost.  

 The Christmas lights switch-on was designed to reduce crowd density 
by spreading the event across the city and had been received 
positively.  

 Green Dragon Square would be hosting numerous activities during the 
festive period such as Santa in the Square and Outdoor Cinema. A 
large number of children’s books had been secured at significant 
discount to giveaway to children who visited Santa.  

 The Ice Rink on Jubilee Square would be going ahead, radio advertising 
for the rink had been secured via a partnership deal with GEM.  

 A funfair on Humberstone Gate was ongoing.  

 The digital programme for the period had been completed.  

 Arch Creative led on the media campaign for Christmas in Leicester, 
including a dedicated website and a new animated video.  

 Several Bid Leicester initiatives were part of the program, including the 
Orton Square light installation and a TV advert.  

 An augmented reality interactive adventure was a new feature and a 
free downloadable app would allow users to collect points and unlock 
augmented reality experiences through the city. This would be delivered 
in collaboration with over 60 businesses.  

 Marketing for the app was staggered, it was expected that engagement 
would increase at the start of the focused marketing campaign.  

 
In response to Members’ questions it was noted that:  
 

 The goal was for the app to be user friendly, including instructions on 
using the augmented reality technology.  

 Work was ongoing with schools to promote the app.  

 The TV advert would also been shown in Green Dragon Square.  

 Events staff were in constant contact with Public Health regarding event 
safety. All staff would be trained on Covid safety.  

 
AGREED:  
 

1. That the Commission praises Festivals and Events staff for organising 
this exciting Christmas programme. 

2. That the Commission recommends that data and feedback from the 
programme be brought back to the Commission.   

 
 

8. WOMEN’S PARTICIPATION IN PHYSICAL ACTIVITY AND SPORT 
 
 Councillor Clair, Deputy City Mayor for Leisure, introduced the item. It was 

noted that statistically, Leicester lagged behind in terms of physical activity. It 
was hoped that the recommendations of the Commission in this area would 
help improve sports options for women in the city.  
 
Victoria Ball, Sport and Active Recreation Manager, presented the item, it was 



 

 

noted that:  
 

 The Commission would be undertaking a review of women’s 
participation in physical activity and sports.  

 Women in all age groups lagged behind in terms of participation in 
sports in Leicester.  

 There were examples of projects and programmes from other Local 
Authorities in this area which could be researched.   

 Campaigns from national organisations such as Sport England could 
also be researched.  

 The review could conduct focus groups with women in the community to 
get a local knowledge.  

 Research needed to be conducted into wider sports opportunities for 
women outside of Council Services.  

 The review could create a framework for local partners.  

 Public Health had a large amount of data in this area.  

 National Sporting Bodies were also conducting initiatives in this area.  

 Women were a priority in the Active Leicester strategy.  
 
Members of the Commission made the following comments:  
 

 Lots of women would engage with online options for physical activity 
such as online yoga sessions, there were many examples of community 
groups doing this during lockdown.   

 Organisations such as dance schools offered physical activity for women 
are should be included in the research.  

 Long established organisations in this area were having issues with 
volunteers getting older and not being able to recruit younger volunteers.  

 The investment the Council put into cycling could be included in the 
research.  

 Disability sports should be included in the research.  

 Age and cultural differences should be considered when looking at 
women’s choices for sports and physical activity.  

 
AGREED:  
 

1. That the Commission recommends that Members’ comments and the 
presentation inform the proposed review into women’s physical activity 
and sport as evidence.  

 
9. DRAFT SCOPE FOR NEW REVIEW INTO 'WOMENS PARTICIPATION IN 

SPORTS AND PHYSICAL ACTIVITIES' 
 
 The Chair presented the scope document. Members had no comments and 

were happy to approve the scope. Officers noted that amendments to the 
scope would be made based on Members’ comments on the previous item.  
 
AGREED:  
 



 

 

1. That the Commissions approves the scope for the task group to be 
carried out. The scope document will be submitted to the Overview 
Select Committee for endorsement.  

 
10. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Chair noted that any suggestions for future items for the Commission 

should be emailed to herself or the Scrutiny Policy Officer. 
 

11. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 There being no other business, the meeting closed at 6.40pm.  

 


